

N.22Sl

151/CL
15.07.24
Sl-07
Ct.33
(S.R.)

SA 400 of 2014

Mukharam Agarwal
v.
Sri Durgadas Kuthi & Ors.

From the note of the department filed on 12.07.2024, it appears that the administrative notices were issued upon the sole appellant and the respondent nos.1 to 4 but the said notices were unserved upon the respondent nos.2 and 4 as they expired long before.

Let the report of the Assistant Registrar dated 12.07.2024, the report of OC, Howrah PS, HPC dated 05.07.2024 and the report of the IC, Uttarpara PS, CPC be kept on record.

Despite service of notice, none appears on behalf of the appellant.

Under such circumstances, the instant appeal is dismissed for non-prosecution.

Copy of the order be communicated to the department as well as the learned trial court for due compliance.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)